
STATE OF VERMONT
BOARD OF MEDICAL PRACTICT

In re; Paul V. Bertocci, M.D Dooket No. IvtPS I 09-0615

STIPUIaTIO,I{ ANp CO,NSENT ORpER.

NOW COME thE State of Vermont, by and through Vemront Attomey Oeneral Thomas

J. Donovan, Jr., and Paul V. Bertocci, M.D., and agree and stipulate as followSi

l. Paul V. Bertocci, M.D., ("Respondent") of Cambridge, Vermont holds Vemont medisal

liensc number 042.0005481 first issued by the Vermont BoardofMedical Praotice on

' June 2, 1975. Respondentis a Physician.

2. Jurisdiotion in thess matters rests with the VenmonJ Board of Medical Practice ("the

Board'), pursuant to 26 V.S:A. $$ 1353-1361, 3 V.S.A. $$ 809-814, arid other authority.

Eindihsd,of:f,'nGt;

3. The Board opened the above-eaptioned matter in Jrme of 2015 upon receipt of

informatiou ftom a pbarmaoy regarding concsrns with Respondent's presoribing

practices. The matter was assigned to the South Invistigative Corirmittso of the Board

("Comnittee').

' 4. Respondent provided substanoe abuso treatment to patients at ldaple Leaf Treatment .

CemterinUnderhill, Vermont for over 30 years. In Febnrary of 2llT,Rospondent began

providing substance abuse treatment to patients at Treahnent Associatos, Inc. in

'Monisville, Vermont. Respondent's Ueatmert of.his patienrc at lvlaple Lsaf Treartrront .

Csnter and Treatment Assosiates, Inc. included the proscribing of buprenorphine and

other controtled substances for opioid addiction,
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5. Thc Committee'ponductEd an cxtensive investigation into Respondent's substance abuse

tfeatment practice. Such investigation inolude4 but was not limited to, the review of a .

voluminous amount of Respondent's patient resords and prrescribing history.

5. The Commifiee?s investigation revealed that Rcspondenrt's substanie abuse treafiuent

pracfioe deviated from the standard of oare arrd was inadequate.

f : A review of Respondent's proscribing history showed 0rat Respondent did not register to

enabls his access to the VennontProeoription Monitoring Systcm ("VPMS') systern uirtil

Deoembu of 2015)AU Vermont health cdre providers who prescribs Schedule II, III or

IV controlled subshnces harro been rcquired by Vennont lawto lgglstq witb VPMS

since November 15, 2013. Rospondent rogularty presoribed Sohedule II- fV conholled

substances dwing the period fron November 15, 2013 to Decembor 2015.

8. Acoording to data rccoivod from the VPMS systom, from November of2016 throueh

Agil of 2017 Respondent orhis delegates queded \IPMS underRespondont's VPMS

ts.' 
!

account for his patients a total of 27 fimss.

g. With the o<ception of thc time period &om November of 2016 tluough April of 2017 ,

VPMS rpcords indicate that, frorn Dbcember of 2015 &rough October 30,2017, neithcr

Respondent nor his registered delegates were querying the tfPMS rystom for his patients

as required by the applicablo V?MS Rulcs. It is Respondent's position thal although

V.PMS records show that Rospondent did not quory the I/PMS system duringthis time

period, his delegates were qudrying \IPMS for his pationts as required by the applicable

VPMS Rqles. Respondent rnnintains &at his delegates were querying VPMS for his

patients as a delegatc under another authorizing prescribor's VPMS acqount.
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10. Data obtained ftoln the VPMS system shows that one of Respondent's delegates was

querying some of Respondent's patients under anothbr authorizingpresciiber's VPMS

account. Some sfthese.queries did occw during the time period whou the VPMS data

indioates thatthore *"rq no querie of any of Reepondent's patierfs underhis VPMS

account. However, 'tb rcgard to thc pationt rccords reviewed by the Boar4 none of the

VPMS searches performed by Respondent's delegate undq anothet authorizing '

. presoriber's VPMS account were documented in the pitient charts despitc the fast that

Respondent was prescribing Sohedule II; ilI and/or IV conholled substances to thesc

pationts. Standrd of cac roquires that documontation of all VPMS queries be inclutled in

the patiant medisal record. Additionally, the patients queried by Respondent's delegaG

wpr€ not bona fide current patients of the other authotizing prepcriber as required by the

applicablo VPMS Rutes.

1 1. O4 Ootober 30,2017 ,Respondent voluntmily surrendered his Vermont Medisal License.

€sM$.l,qfr
12. The Board may find, "lhat failurc to praotice oonnpetently by reason of any causo

' on...multiple ocoasions aonstitutes unprofessional conduot." 26 V.SA. $ 1354(b). And

*fflailure to praotice compotontly includes, as detemrined by the board...(t) performance

of wraoceptablc patient care; or (2) failure to conform to ths ossentlal standards of

ac'crytablo andprcvailingpractico." 26 V.S.A. $ 1354(bxt) and (2).

t3, The Board may fitd that "failure to comply with provisions of ..,state stahrtes or ntles

goveming the praotice of medicine" congtitutes unprofessional condust. 26 V.S.A. $

'3sa@)Q1)
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14. Sestion 6.t.1 of the VPMS Rulesl requires that bll Vcrmont prescribors of controltcd

substances be registered with VPMS

15. Pqrsuant to l8 V.$.A. $ 42S9(bXl), all health care providers who proscribo Schedule II,

III or IV contolled substances shall register with VPMS by November 15, 2013.

16. Rospoadent violated Section 6.1.1 of tlre r/PMS Rrrlas and l8 V.S.A. $ 4289(bxl) by not

' registering with VPMS until Decomber of 2015.

17. A Vermont liconsed prescriber mut query VPMS "[p]rior to proscribing buprenorphine

or a drug containing buprenorphine to a Vermont pationt for tho first time and at regular

interyals thereafter.' After prescribing buprenorphine to a Vermont pdient for the first

time, VPMS must bc queried no less tbgn two times annually, andprlor to nriting a

replacement prescription. VPMS Rulqs gg 6.2.7, 6,2,7.7, and 62,7,2,

18. The YPMS Rules provide tbat presoribers registcred with VPMS may designate a

dolegate to access and query ttrg \IPMS systern, and are responsible for the delegato's

appropdate uss of the VPMS system. VPMS Rulos gg 6.3 aad7.2,2,

19. Section 7,2.3 oftbe\IPMS Rulcs providcs, 'Any and all information requested by the

delegate is for the pqpose of providing treahent to a bona fide cunent pationt of the

authorizing. .,prescriber.., " 
.

20. As a registered authorizing presoriber with VPMS, Respondent wae responsible forhis

dolegate's inappropriate use of the VPMS syst€rn; nanrely, querying Respondent,s

patieots under anothcr authorizing prescriber's VPMS accoturt when the patients queried

by Respondent's delegate wefe not bona fide current patients of&e other authorizing

prescriber.

I All relbrcnces to thc VPMS Rules in this Agroemont refer to the VPMS Rulss wlth ths effectivo date ofAugust l,
20t5.
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21. Respondent's violations of thc above-referenced vpMs Rulos and lg v.s,A. $

42S9(bX1) constitutos failure to comply with Vermont srate statutes and nrles governing'

. thc practico ofmedicine.

22. Consistent with Respondent's cooperation with the Board, he agrees that if t1e State were

to file charges against him it corrld sadeff its buddn at a hearing and a finding adveme to

him could be entered by the Boar4 pursuant to 26 v.s.A. g l3sa(a)(27) and g l35a@)(t)

and (2).

23. Respondent agrees that the Board may enter as its faots and/or conclusions ln this matter

any one or more of Paragraphs I tbrough !O above, and'furtho agrces that this is an

. 

adeqbate basis for the Board aotions riet forth hercln, A4y rcpresentation by Resporrdent

herein ls made solely for the purposes sst forth in"this agreenrent.

24. Thereforo, in the interest if Respondont's dosirs to fully and linally rcsolve the nafier

.. presently before the Board, he has daemrined that he shall ooterinto this instant

agreenr6'lrt with the Bord' Respond€rf entem no firrther admission hele, but to resoJve

' 
, 

tbis matterwithout ftrthertime, cxponso and uncortainty; hc has concluded that this

agroerncnt is acceptable and iu thc best interest of the parties.

25. Respondeat acknowledges that he is knowingly and volrrntarily enterilg into this

with the Board. He acknowledges he has had thc advise of counsel regarding

this matter and in thc review of this. Stipulation and Conseut Orden. Respondent is fully
' 

satisfied with the.legal representation he has rcceived in this matter. .

26. Respond€nt agrces and undcrstands that by executing this documerit he is waiving any

right to challenge ttre jurisdiotion and oontinuing jurisdiotion of the Board in this mater,
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to be presented with a speoification of chargcs and evidencen to uoss-examine witneeses,

snd to offer widence of his own to contest any allegations by the State.

27 . The patttes agree that upon their excoution of this Stipulation and Consent Order, and

pur$rant to the temis herein, the above-captioned matter shall be adminisbatively closed

by the Board, Thereafrsr, ths Board will take no further aition as to this rnattu absent

non-compliance with the tcrms urd conditions of this document by Respondent.

28. This Stipulation aud Consent Order is conditioned 
lRon its acceptanoc by the Verrnont

Boartl of Modioal Praotice. If the Board rojects any part of.this document, tho entirc

agreement shall be sonsid€red void. Respondent agrees th* if the Board doos not accept

this agreement in its curront forrn, hc sball not assert in any subsequerrt.proceeding aoy

olaim of projudice ftom any such prior consideration. If the Board rejeots any part of this

agraement, none ofits terrns shall bind Respondent or constitutean admisslon of any of

the faste of the alloged misconducL it shall uot be used against Respondent in any wan it

shall be kept in shict oonfidence, and it shall be without prejudice to any future

disciplinary proceerling and the Board's final detqmination of any oharge agatnst

Respondent

29, Respondent aoknowledges and understands that this Stipulation and Coruont Order shall

be a matter of public record, shall be entered in his pemanont Board file shatl constitute

an enforceable logal agreement, and may and shall be reported to other licensing

authoritios, inoluding but not limited to: the Fcderation of State Medical Boards Board

Action Databank and the National Prastitioner Data Bank. In exohange for &e aotione by

the Board, as set forth herciq Respondent expressly agfees to be bound by all te'rms and

conditions of this Stipulation and Consent Order.

i
t.
i
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30, The partics thcrcfore joitrtly agree that should the tcrms and conditions of &is Stipuldion

and Consent Orderbe deemed aoceptable by tho Boar4 itmay enteran order

implementing the terms aud conditions hercin, I

t

I

:
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WHEREFORE, based on the forogoing Findings of Fact, Conclusions of LaW

and the oonsent.of Rospondont, it is hereby ORDERED that

t, Respondcnt shall be REPRIMAI{DED for the sonduct ser forth abovo.

2. Respondent shall pgy an adminisnative penalty of $500.00 to the Board consistenrwith

26 V.S.A. $ 1361(b): The palaurent shall be due no later than two years ftom the date that

. this stipulation is approved by tho Board, Payment shall be made to the '*state of

Vermont Board ofMetlical Praotico," and shall be sent to the Vermont Board of Medlcal

Pracflce office, at the following address: Devitl Herlihn Exeoutive Dlrestor, Vermont

loud 
of Medical Practico, P.O. Box 70, Burlingon VT OSN2-0070. The paymont shall

be due no tatffthan two yoars afterthis Stiputation and Consent Order is.approved by tho

Board

I



sfomrll'RBs:

Dated at Monrpelicr, Vormon(, thirWt^y or.NN@#[n.,

,I

t,

*

STATE OF IfERMONT
TIIOII{AS J. DOI{OVAI.I,' JR
ATTORNEY GENERAL

by;

Li rtAsarl
'Y

d
il.0rswn

Dar€d * Clv/vlp 'Votmongthis qy"t 20lE.

Assistart Attomey Goeral
Voront Attorney Gcneral's Ofrce
109 State Sbest
tvlon$rslier, VT 05609- 100 1

,Ro-gpopdrrnl

&BEHM
30 Matn Stregl 6th Floor
P.O. Box 66
Burlingrcn, w 05402-0066
Counsel forRespondert

Dated at Brulingtou, virmong rhi"m, 
"rF0^tuJ*hir ,201g.
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A8 TO PAITL V. BDRTOCCI, M.D.

APPRoVUD AND ORDERED
VERMONT BOARI' OS MEI'ICAI, PRACTICE
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